
Mitsubishi Estate has been selected for inclusion in the 
following socially responsible investment (SRI) indices. (as of 
the end of January 2020)

• FTSE4Good Global Index *18th consecutive year
• FTSE Blossom Japan Index *3rd consecutive year
• MSCI Japan ESG Select Leaders Index *3rd consecutive year
• MSCI Japan Empowering Women Select Index
• S&P/JPX Carbon Efficient Index
• SNAM Sustainability Index *8th consecutive year
• GRESB Public Disclosure *3rd consecutive year
• GRESB Real Estate 2019 Three Star/Green Star rating
• Score A- according to CDP Climate Change 2019 

Questionnaire 

Socially responsible investing is an approach to investing in 
companies that takes into consideration their 
environmental and social initiatives and corporate 
governance as well as economic aspects. We will continue 
to integrate our business with sustainability as we pursue 
sustainable corporate management.

Mitsubishi Estate endeavors to be socially conscious and 
environmentally friendly in its real estate dealings and to 
proactively communicate its environmental initiatives.

As of the end of April 2019, 15 of our properties had 
obtained the DBJ Green Building certification administered 
by the Development Bank of Japan (DBJ). Under this 
certification system, the DBJ comprehensively evaluates 
environmentally and socially conscious real estate 

properties (green buildings) on five factors: the building’s 
environmental performance, the comfort of tenant users, 
risk management, consideration for the surrounding 
environment and community, and cooperation with 
stakeholders. The building then receives certification with 
one of five rankings (from one star to five stars) based on its 
score, which shows the positive feedback given to the 
environmentally friendly initiatives undertaken by our 
company’s developed properties.

Furthermore, 11 of the Company’s buildings obtained 
Comprehensive Assessment System for Built Environment 
Efficiency (CASBEE) certification. CASBEE is a certification 
system under the auspices of the Ministry of Land, 
Infrastructure, Transport and Tourism which ranks and 
evaluates buildings on various aspects including comfort 
and environmental performance. Going forward, we will 
continue to develop valuable real estate and promote them 
to tenants, investors and other stakeholders in response to 
increased interest in and expectations of environmentally 
conscious buildings.

In June 2018, to raise funds for the Tokyo Station 
Tokiwabashi Project currently underway in front of the 
Nihonbashi exit of Tokyo Station, Mitsubishi Estate issued 
the Mitsubishi Estate Green Bond, the first in Japan from an 
integrated real estate company. The Mitsubishi Estate Green 
Bond was issued based on a framework in accordance with 
the Green Bond Principles published by the International 
Capital Market Association (ICMA), and Mitsubishi Estate 
obtained an opinion on compliance with the principles 
from a third-party certification institution.

The Mitsubishi Estate Green Bond also obtained the 
highest GA1 rating in an R&I Green Bond Assessment 
carried out by Rating and Investment Information, Inc., 
which evaluates the extent to which proceeds from the 
issuance of a green bond are used to invest in projects that 
contribute to solving environmental problems.

Moreover, Tower A in the Tokyo Station Tokiwabashi 
Project has earned the DBJ Green Building certification in 
recognition as a building with outstanding environmental 
and socially conscious features in Japan (certified on March 
29, 2019).

 

External Evaluations

ESG Data Highlights

Issued the Mitsubishi Estate Green Bond

Inclusion in SRI Indices

A full-scale rendering of the Tokyo 
Tokiwabashi Project

*Refer to website for outline of the Mitsubishi Estate Green Bond.

CASBEE certification
(new construction design)

11
DBJ Green Building 
certification

15
ABINC 
certification

15

Obtaining DBJ Green Building/
CASBEE Certification

projects projects projects

GHG emissions reduction in line with
the SBT commitment to address climate change

Recycled water usage rate

Rate of adoption for water-conserving appliances*
*Automatic faucets, water-conserving toilets

Rate of annual adoption for heat insulation functions level 4

Rate of annual adoption for primary energy consumption level 4

Rate of annual adoption for high-efficiency appliances*
*LED equipment, water-conserving toilets 

Japan-grown timber usage rate

Rate of installation of electric vehicle charging stations

Rate of provision of bicycle parking areas

From fiscal 2017
2030: 35% reduction
2050: 87% reduction

100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

Mitsubishi Estate Group

Mitsubishi Estate Group

Mitsubishi Estate Group

Mitsubishi Estate Residence

Mitsubishi Estate Residence

Mitsubishi Estate Residence

Mitsubishi Estate Home

Mitsubishi Estate Group

Mitsubishi Estate Group

3,588,345t-CO

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

50.0%

92.0%

92.0%

E: Environmental Data
Index Targets Fiscal 2018 results Boundary

Ratio of female managers

Rate of female employees taking childcare leave of absence

Rate of male employees taking childcare leave of absence

Employment rate of persons with disabilities

Rate of reinstatement to work after maternity/childcare leave

Rate of provision of accessible toilets

Rate of barrier-free buildings

Rate of employees with first aid provider qualification

Rate of awareness of Mitsubishi Estate Group
CSR Procurement Guidelines

Over 10% (Fiscal 2030)

100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

2.2% (Fiscal 2020 ongoing goal)

100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

Mitsubishi Estate Group*1

Mitsubishi Estate Group*1

Mitsubishi Estate Group*1

Mitsubishi Estate Group*1

Mitsubishi Estate Group*1

Mitsubishi Estate Group

Mitsubishi Estate Group

Mitsubishi Estate Group*2

Mitsubishi Estate Group

5.92%
(100 female managers) 

100%

12.6%

2.22%

96.7%

100%

100%

64.0%

100%

Index Targets Fiscal 2018 results Boundary

S: Social Data

G: Governance-related Data

Compliance e-learning attendance rate

Attendance rate at meetings of the Board of Directors

Employee absentee rate

100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

0% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)

Mitsubishi Estate Group*3

Mitsubishi Estate

Mitsubishi Estate Group*1

97.8%

100%

0.83%

*1 Made up of five companies: Mitsubishi Estate, Mitsubishi Jisho Property Management, Mitsubishi Estate Residence, Mitsubishi Jisho Sekkei, and Mitsubishi Real 
Estate Services

*2 Made up of three companies: Mitsubishi Estate, Mitsubishi Jisho Property Management, Mitsubishi Jisho Retail Property Management
*3 Made up of four companies: Mitsubishi Estate, Mitsubishi Jisho Property Management, Mitsubishi Estate Residence, Mitsubishi Real Estate Services

Index Targets Fiscal 2018 results Boundary

Total GHG emissions
(Scope 1 + Scope 2 + Scope 3) 

Scope 1 

Scope 2

Scope 1 + Scope 2

Scope 3

- Category 11  

- Category 2   

- Category 1    

- Other

2018

Emissions
(t-CO2) 

3,588,345

108,289

564,033

672,322

2,916,023

1,714,888

975,004

77,035

149,095

100%

3.0%

15.7%

18.7%

81.3%

47.8%

27.2%

2.1%

4.2%

—

—

—

—

100%

58.8%

33.4%

2.6%

5.1%

7.5%

-10.2%

-2.0%

-3.4%

10.4%

22.7%

-1.5%

3.6%

-16.2%

100%

3.6%

17.2%

20.9%

79.1%

41.9%

29.7%

2.2%

5.3%

—

—

—

—

100%

52.9%

37.5%

2.8%

6.7%

3,336,472

120,634

575,262

695,896

2,640,576

1,398,021

990,329

74,329

177,897

Percentage of
total

emissions

Percentage of
Scope 3

breakdown

Percentage of
total

emissions

Percentage of
Scope 3

breakdown

Percentage
change from

2017 (base year)

Emissions
(t-CO2) 

2017 (base year)

Estimate of GHG Emissions of Mitsubishi Estate Group *Scope of calculations: the entire Mitsubishi Estate Group

42 43Mitsubishi Estate Group Sustainability Report 2019 Mitsubishi Estate Group Sustainability Report 2019


