# **ESG Data Highlights**

#### **E: Environmental Data**

Index	Targets	Fiscal 2018 results	Boundary	
GHG emissions reduction in line with the SBT commitment to address climate change	From fiscal 2017 2030: 35% reduction 2050: 87% reduction	3,588,345t-CO <sub>2</sub>	Mitsubishi Estate Group	
Recycled water usage rate	100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	100%	Mitsubishi Estate Group	
Rate of adoption for water-conserving appliances* *Automatic faucets, water-conserving toilets	100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	100%	Mitsubishi Estate Group	
Rate of annual adoption for heat insulation functions level 4	100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	100%	Mitsubishi Estate Residence	
Rate of annual adoption for primary energy consumption level 4	100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	100%	Mitsubishi Estate Residence	
Rate of annual adoption for high-efficiency appliances* *LED equipment, water-conserving toilets	100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	100%	Mitsubishi Estate Residence	
Japan-grown timber usage rate	100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	50.0%	Mitsubishi Estate Home	
Rate of installation of electric vehicle charging stations	100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	92.0%	Mitsubishi Estate Group	
Rate of provision of bicycle parking areas	100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	92.0%	Mitsubishi Estate Group	

### S: Social Data

Index	Targets	Fiscal 2018 results	Boundary	
Ratio of female managers	Over 10% (Fiscal 2030)	5.92% (100 female managers)	Mitsubishi Estate Group*1	
Rate of female employees taking childcare leave of absence	100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	100%	Mitsubishi Estate Group*1	
Rate of male employees taking childcare leave of absence	100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	12.6%	Mitsubishi Estate Group*1	
Employment rate of persons with disabilities	2.2% (Fiscal 2020 ongoing goal)	2.22%	Mitsubishi Estate Group*1	
Rate of reinstatement to work after maternity/childcare leave	100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	96.7%	Mitsubishi Estate Group*1	
Rate of provision of accessible toilets	100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	100%	Mitsubishi Estate Group	
Rate of barrier-free buildings	100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	100%	Mitsubishi Estate Group	
Rate of employees with first aid provider qualification	100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	64.0%	Mitsubishi Estate Group*2	
Rate of awareness of Mitsubishi Estate Group CSR Procurement Guidelines	100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	100%	Mitsubishi Estate Group	

### G: Governance-related Data

Index	Targets	Fiscal 2018 results	Boundary	
Compliance e-learning attendance rate	100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	97.8%	Mitsubishi Estate Group*3	
Attendance rate at meetings of the Board of Directors	100% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	100%	Mitsubishi Estate	
Employee absentee rate	0% (Fiscal 2030 ongoing goal)	0.83%	Mitsubishi Estate Group*1	

<sup>\*1</sup> Made up of five companies: Mitsubishi Estate, Mitsubishi Jisho Property Management, Mitsubishi Estate Residence, Mitsubishi Jisho Sekkei, and Mitsubishi Real Estate Services

## Estimate of GHG Emissions of Mitsubishi Estate Group

\*Scope of calculations: the entire Mitsubishi Estate Group

	2018			2017 (base year)			
	Emissions (t-CO <sub>2</sub> )	Percentage of total emissions	Percentage of Scope 3 breakdown	Percentage change from 2017 (base year)	Emissions (t-CO <sub>2</sub> )	Percentage of total emissions	Percentage of Scope 3 breakdown
Total GHG emissions (Scope 1 + Scope 2 + Scope 3)	3,588,345	100%	_	7.5%	3,336,472	100%	_
Scope 1	108,289	3.0%	_	-10.2%	120,634	3.6%	_
Scope 2	564,033	15.7%	_	-2.0%	575,262	17.2%	_
Scope 1 + Scope 2	672,322	18.7%	_	-3.4%	695,896	20.9%	_
Scope 3	2,916,023	81.3%	100%	10.4%	2,640,576	79.1%	100%
- Category 11	1,714,888	47.8%	58.8%	22.7%	1,398,021	41.9%	52.9%
- Category 2	975,004	27.2%	33.4%	-1.5%	990,329	29.7%	37.5%
- Category 1	77,035	2.1%	2.6%	3.6%	74,329	2.2%	2.8%
- Other	149,095	4.2%	5.1%	-16.2%	177,897	5.3%	6.7%

<sup>\*2</sup> Made up of three companies: Mitsubishi Estate, Mitsubishi Jisho Property Management, Mitsubishi Jisho Retail Property Management

<sup>\*3</sup> Made up of four companies: Mitsubishi Estate, Mitsubishi Jisho Property Management, Mitsubishi Estate Residence, Mitsubishi Real Estate Services